

CASPER 200 PRONGHORN CASPER, WY 82601 P: 307-266-2524



November 02, 2012

Licensing Branch US Nuclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400 Arlington, Texas 76011

RE: Requested Amendment Number 6 to Materials License No. 49-27067-01

To Whom It May Concern:

Worthington, Lenhart & Carpenter, Inc. (WLC) would like to request an amendment of License 49-27067-01. The following is information regarding Worthington, Lenhart and Carpenter, Inc.'s (WLC) request. I have filled out and attached the Information Required for Change of Control and/or Ownership. WLC is requesting that this amendment supersede previous amendments. In short, WLC has closed its satellite office located in Gillette, Wyoming and the gauge has initially been moved to the Casper office and, although Control of Licensed activities has not changed, there have been some minor stock ownership transitions within WLC.

This is being provided as part of Information Required for Change of Control and/or Change of Ownership. Item 1 and item 2.

The Organization (Worthington, Lenhart & Carpenter, Inc.) owns the license. Control has not changed. Gregory L. Biggs is still RSO and a majority owner. Majority Ownership has not changed; owners of the organization have changed. Shawn J. Gustafson is no longer an Owner. Shane Porter, Brian Gray, Steve Castle, Kenneth Moore, and Brad Miskimins are still owners with a minority share.

PUBLIC Jmmediate Re	lassa	
Normal Release		
NON-PUBLIC		
□ A.3 Sensitive-		iated
☐ A.7 Sensitive	nternai	
☐ Other:		_
Reviewer: NS	Date:	11/26/12

This information is being provided so the NRC will have a current list of WLC owner's. Previous:

Don A. Davis, President	(23.679%)	
Gregory L. Biggs, Treasurer, RSO	(23.23%)	
Shawn J. Gustafson, Secretary	(17.298%)	
Jason L. Meyers, Owner	(2.493%)	
Shane M. Porter, Owner	(6.882%)	
Brian D. Gray, Owner	(6.882%)	

The highlighted prior owners had a majority share of 63.17%. Gregory L. Biggs was and still is RSO.

Current:

Current.		
Don A. Davis, President	(32.691%)	
Gregory L. Biggs, Treasurer, RSO	(32.072%)	
Jason L. Meyers, Owner	(10.323%)	
Shane M. Porter, Owner	(6.882%)	
Brian D. Gray, Owner	(6.882%)	
Steve M. Castle, Owner	(3.441%)	
Kenneth R. Moore, Owner	(3.441%)	
Brad M. Miskimins, Owner	(4.267%)	

The highlighted prior AND still current owners have an 88.85 share of ownership. Gregory L. Biggs was and still is RSO.

ITEM 3: ADRESSES

The Storage location's of WLC's portable nuclear density gauges is listed in box 3 of NRC Form 313. These are the operational facilities of our Engineering and Surveying business and will be the storage facilities excluding the Gillette facility. Gauges will be used for the purposes described in their respective SSD Registration Sheets for moisture and density testing for construction projects at temporary job sites throughout Wyoming.

Item 4 - Surveillance Program

The following surveillance program is currently being followed and will continue to be followed after the transference.

A. Survey Instruments

We will possess a radiation survey meter, for each location, that meets the criteria in the section entitled, "Radiation Safety Program-Instruments", in NUREG-1556, Vol. 1, Rev. 2, dated May 2012, in the event of an incident.

Material Receipt and Accountability

Physical inventory will be conducted at intervals not to exceed 6 months, to account for all sealed sources and devices received and possessed under the license.

Occupational Dosimetry

WLC personnel utilizing nuclear moisture-density gauges will be provided with film badges. The film badges will be collected by the R.S.O. quarterly and sent to the current badge provider, Landauer, Inc., 2 Science Road, Glenwood, Illinois 60425. A copy of a Landauer report "Radiation Dosimetry Report" is attached for your reference.

Either we will maintain, for inspection by NRC, documentation demonstrating that unmonitored individuals are not likely to receive a radiation dose in excess of 10 percent of the allowable limits in 10 CFR Part 20, or we will provide dosimetry processed and evaluated by an NVLAP approved processor that is exchanged at a frequency recommended by the processor.

Operating and Emergency Procedures

We will implement and maintain the operating and emergency procedures in appendix H of NUREG-1556, Vol. 1, Rev. 2, dated May 2012, and provide copies of these procedures to all gauge users and at each job site.

Leak Tests

Leak tests will be performed at intervals approved by NRC and specified in the Sealed Source and Device Registration Sheet. Leak tests will be performed by an organization authorized by the NRC to provide leak testing services for other licensees or using a leak test kit supplied by an organization authorized by the NRC to provide leak test kits to other licensees and according to the kit supplier's instructions.

Maintenance

Routine cleaning and lubrication: We will implement and maintain procedures for routine maintenance of our gauges according to the manufacture's recommendations and instructions.

Non-routine maintenance: We will send the gauges to the manufacturer or other person authorized by the NRC to perform non-routine maintenance or repair operations that require the removal of the source or source rod from the gauge.

B. The surveillance Items # Records: calibrations, leak tests, surveys, inventories, and accountability requirements will be current at the time of transfer.

[YES]

Item 5 - Confirmation of Records Transfer

All records concerning the safety and effective decommissioning (closing) of the Worthington, Lenhart and Carpenter Gillette, Wyoming location have been transferred to, Worthington, Lenhart and Carpenter Casper, Wyoming 82601, as appropriate.

Item 6 - Confirmation of Abiding By All Constraints, Conditions and Requirements

Worthington, Lenhart and Carpenter Inc. will continue to commit to abide by all constraints, conditions, requirements and commitments that we have been or may become subject to.

Thank you for considering this request. If you have any questions please contact me at 307-266-2524.

Respectively Submitted,

ransferred to, Worthington, Lenhard and Carpenter Casher

Gregory L. Biggs WLC Treasurer, R.S.O.

AND	HINGTON, LENHA CARPENTER GREG BIGGS PRONGHORN	ART	IMPORTA CHANGES	JER, INC. 2 SCIENCE ROAD GL HT: WHEN REQUESTING ANY CHANGES, ADDITIONS, OR DELETING TO BE EFFECTIVE FOR YOUR NEAR DATE TO BE EFFECTIVE FOR YOUR NEAR DATE.	MG, PLEASE MAKE THEM D	DIS 60425 — 158 IN THIS FORM.	Telephone Facsimile	: (80) : (708	0) 323 – 8 3) 755 – 7
CASPER WY 82601			PLEASE	MUSY REACH THE GLENWOOD OFFICE NO LATER THAN $\Theta3/94/2012$ PLEASE DO NOT DUPLICATE CHANGES REQUESTED DURING PRECEDING 20 DAYS. DO NOT RETURN CHANGE REQUESTS WITH YOUR DOSIMETERS SINCE THIS DELAYS HANDLING.				DARD	SPECIA
DI	ACE "D" IN	INCIETE	٠ -	Holder included.				0	1.000
				CCT. NO. SERIES EXPOSURE PERI	OD BADGE	DOTE]			
	REVERSE	SIDE FOR		25235 QUARTERI	- DADGE		SERIES	NAM	E
	DITIONS AND	OTHER		GOARTER	Y 01-01	12			No.
UH/	ANGES		SEI	RVICE CHANGE ORDER					
DELETE	CHANGE SERIES	PARTICIPANT NUMBER	BADGE				·	5343	3803792
(D)	FROM TO		TYPE	NAME - MAXIMUM OF 34 LETTERS	& SPACES	ID NUMBER	SERIAL NUMBER	SEX	BIRTH D
		99999	J1A	CONTROL			7805596M		MO. DA
		00000	PIA	√CONTROL .		773	7805597M	-	-
		00003	J1A	SPARE			7805598M	-	
D	A RANGE OF THE	99998	J1A	BENTZ, BRAD			7805599M	-	
		00015	JIA	BIGGS, GREG			7805600M	-	
Т		\$34338		. 12523	3				
(D)	CHANGE SERIES FROM TO	PARTICIPANT NUMBER	BADGE TYPE	NAME - MAXIMUM OF 34 LETTERS &	SPACES	ID NUMBER	SERIAL NUMBER	SEX	BIRTH DI MO. DAY
_	the the same	00017	JIA	GAMROTH, PAT		MATE I	7805601M	inus	Mo. DA
D		00026	J1A	DECLUE, LEILANI		73.7	7805602M		
		00031	JIA	DANIELSON, JOHN			7805603M		
		00041	P1A	VELASQUEZ, ROSE			7805604H		
		00042	JIA	GRAY, BRIAN			7805605M		
		00047	JIA	ZAKOTNIK, JASON	la la la		7805696M		
						The state of the s			

			38					
(D)	CHANGE SERIES FROM TO	PARTICIPANT NUMBER	BADGE TYPE	NAME - MAXIMUM OF 34 LETTERS & SPACES	ID NUMBER	SERIAL NUMBER	SEX	BIRTH I
110	174 116 1221 1	00017	JIA	GAMROTH, PAT	a. DATE	7805601M	ina	INO. DI
D		99926	JIA	DECLUE, LEILANI		7805602M		-
		00031	JIA	DANIELSON, JOHN		7805603M		
		00041	P1A	VELASQUEZ, ROSE		7805604H		
		99942	JIA	GRAY, BRIAN		7805605M		
		00047	JIA	ZAKOTNIK, JASON		7805606M		
		00048	JIA	NIELSEN, NICOLE		7805607M		
		00049	JIA	STEARNS, JUSTIN	1	7895698M		-
		00050	PIA	MACDONALD, ANTHONY		7805609H		
		00060	J1A	VELASQUEZ, NATHANIEL		7805610M		
		99962	JIA	WYCKOFF, SCOTT		7805611M		77
D		00063	J1A	ROWLEY, CARSON		7805612M		
		00071	JIA	BROWN, JACKSON		7805613M		
		00075	J1A	BOOTH, KOLTER		7805614M		INCO.
		00080	J1A	BOOTH, ALYSSA		7805615M	1	
		00081	J1A	FORTINE, BRIAN J.	1	7805616M		

			803792	125235		38	1	
(D)	CHANGE SERIES FROM TO	PARTICIPANT NUMBER	BADGE TYPE	NAME - MAXIMUM OF 34 LETTERS & SPACES	ID NUMBER	SERIAL NUMBER	SEX	BIRTH I
		00082	JIA	VRAJNOVICH, EDWARD M.		7805617M		
						+		
-+		- 14,600	Y ₀ =	VECASOUEZ, NATHANTO, N.		TO SEE YOM	1	
								-
								
					*			
								- American
-						234186600000		I
	1				No.	570	, ,	^

Murnahan, Colleen

From:

Greg Biggs [gregb@wlcwyo.com]

Sent:

Monday, November 19, 2012 4:01 PM

To: Cc: Murnahan, Colleen

Subject:

Rose Velasquez FW: Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device

reg biggs (grego@wicwya.com)

Attachments:

Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device001.pdf

Dear Ms Murnahan:

Upon review of our records WLC realized this request had not been sent to the NRC. This is in an effort to notify the NRC that Worthington, Lenhart & Carpenter, Inc's Vice President quit and that WLC has closed our Gillette office. I believe you have previously spoken with Rose Velasquez about this issue in late August.

Thank you for your consideration, if you have any questions please let me know. I can be reached at 307-266-2524.

ins WLC realized this request had not been sent to the NRC. This is in an effice in

Best regards,

Gregory L. Biggs Treasurer/CFO/RSO WLC Engineering, Surveying and Planning 200 Pronghorn Street, Casper, Wyoming 82601 307-266-2524



----Original Message-----

From: wc7665@wlcwyo.com [mailto:wc7665@wlcwyo.com]

Sent: Monday, November 19, 2012 2:57 PM

To: Greg Biggs

Subject: Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device

Please open the attached document. It was scanned and sent to you using a Xerox multifunction device.

Attachment File Type: pdf

multifunction device Location: machine location not set

Device Name: WC7775

For more information on Xerox products and solutions, please visit http://www.xerox.com

her document. It was scanned and sent to you using a zerox

Information Required for Change of Control and/or Change of Ownership (including a name change) Source: NUREG-1556, Volume 15

Please provide the following information concerning changes of control (transferor and/or transferoe, as appropriate). If any items are not applicable, so state.

	merger). It	complete description of the th ndicate whether the name ha and telephone number of a lic	s changed and include the	new name. Include
	information	is needed.		DECEL
	A. Descri	ption of the transaction: 5%	RTTACHED	Nov 1 9 20
	B. [X] No	name change		DNMS
	[] Nev	w name of licensed organizat	ion: "tro! and/or Charge of C	
	C. No No	change in contact		
	[] Nev	w contact:		
	[]New	telephone number.		
		nny changes in personnel or old Experience for new person		sed program. Include
	A. M No c	changes in personnel having	control over licensed activiti	es. Rso
66 ATTACHE	[时] Chai corpora	nges in personnel having contion): vice-Passiosur a		(e.g. officers of a
	B. M No c	hanges in personnel named	in the license.	
		nges in personnel named in t nce and responsibilities:	he license (e.g. RSO, Aus)	– include training,
3		n detail, any changes in the o that relate to the licensed pr		es, equipment or
	[] Organiza	ation: anges in personnel or c	ulles that (*[-] Equipment:	saa program #nclude
	Location	SEE ATTACHED	[] Procedures:	
	[] Facility:		[] Not applicab	ie

by No changes in personnel named in the license.

		Arroughty Called San Figure 1990					
م ممان ورو	A.	Description	of the status (of all surveillance	program: 5	EZ ATTACHED	
acuéo	В.			ords: calibration is will be current		surveys, inventories, i transfer	and
		[A] Yes		No (explain)			
	fac inc co	cility will be tra	nsferred to thation of surv	e transferee or to eys of ambient r	o NRC, as ap	decommissioning of propriate. These recised and fixed and/or rel	ords
	Re	cords transfer	red to:				
	[1]	New licensee	RO GITO UTO GA] NRC for licens	se termination	ı [⋈] Not app	olicable
	co		the transferor	or that the trans	1000	ditions, requirements mit a complete descr	
	n			ARPENTER , INC		will abide by all cons	traints,
	co	(transferee on ditions, requirements)	SHOW THE PARTY OF	commitments of	WORTHAND T	ON LEWHANT & CARP	antan
		Que	y no	Den Ann	(transfero	r company)	
		nature/Fittle nateree Official	7		***	Signature/Title Transferor Official	
	11	1/19/12				11/19/12	
		Date				Date	
		MAN TO STATE OF	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	OR	to take a trade		
23	Descri	otion of propos	ed licensed p	orogram from tra	nsferee attac	hed (with signature)	
				OR			
M	Not ap	plicable (name	change only	OWNER CMANO	aity interes	(T) CHANGE	
-					(ranalytu	company, " = "	
	Ce	rtifying Officer	- Signature			Date	



and the same of th	DATE						
A TALE OF THE OF	11/26/20	12					
NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANT AND/OR LIC	E AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANT AND/OR LICENSEE						
Worthington, Lenhart & Carpenter	r, Inc.	49-27067-01					
ATTN: Gregory L. Biggs		MAIL CONTROL NUMBER					
Radiation Safety Officer 200 Pronghorn Street		579429					
Casper, Wyoming 82601		LICENSING AND/OR TECHNICAL REVIEWER					
		ch					
This is to acknowledge the receip	ot of your:						
✓ LETTER and/or	APPLICATION	DATED:11/02/2012					
The initial processing, which inclu	ided an administrative r	review, has been performed.					
✓ AMENDMENT TE	ERMINATION . NE	WLICENSE RENEWAL					
✓ There were no administrative of	missions identified durir	ng our initial review.					
	ned timely filed, and acc	enewal of the material(s) license identified cordingly, the license will not expire until					
	Your application for a new NRC license did not include your taxpayer identification number. Please fill out NRC Form 531, located at the following link:						
http://www.nr	c.gov/reading-rm/doc-c	ollections/forms/nrc531.pdf					
Send the completed NRC Form	531, by facsimile, to th	e following number: (301) 415-5387					
		Fee and Accounts Receivable Branch, in ontacted separately if there is a fee issue					
calling to inquire about this action been forwarded to a technical re- normally completed within 180 c	on, please refer to this c eviewer. Please note th lays for a renewal appli s or require additional i	AIL CONTROL NUMBER. When ontrol number. Your application has at the technical review, which is cation (90 days for all other requests), information. If you have any questions act information is listed below:					
Region IV							

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission DNMS/NMSB - B 1600 E. Lamar Boulevard Arlington, TX 76011-4511 (817) 200-1103 or (817) 200-1140

INFORMATION FROM WBL Accounts Receivable/Payable Program Code: 03121 and Status Code: Pending Amendment Regional Licensing Branches Fee Category: 3P Exp. Date: 05/31/2011 Fee Comments: Decom Fin Assur Reqd: License Fee Worksheet - License Fee Transmittal A. REGION 1. APPLICATION ATTACHED WORTHINGTON, LENHART & CARPENTER, INC Applicant/Licensee: 11/19/2012 Received Date: 3032144 Docket Number: 579429 Mail Control Number: INFORMATION FROM WILL 49-27067-01 License Number: Amendment Action Type: 2. FEE ATTACHED Amount: Check No .: 3. COMMENTS Signed: Date: B. LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (Check when milestone 03 is entered / / 1. Fee Category and Amount: 2. Correct Fee Paid. Application may be processed for: Amendment: Renewal: License: 3. OTHER Signed:

Date:

BETWEEN:

[FOR ARPB USE]